## EXPRESS MAIL NO. EV 166077952 US

Attorney Docket No. W1012/20008

Form **PTO-1595** 

**RECORDATION FORM** 

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

PATENTS (



102412298



1. Name of conveying party (ies):	3.26.03	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies)
Robert A. Wolff		Name: Wood-Mode Incorporated Internal Address: One Second Street
Additional name(s) conveying party (ies) attached ☐Yes ■ No		Kreamer, PA 17833
Nature of conveyance:		
■ Assignment	☐ Merger	Additional name(s) & Address (es) attached ☐Yes ■ No
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	
Other		
Execution Dates: March 25, 2	2003	
4. Application number(s) or	patent number (s):	10397929
If this document is being filed	together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is March 25, 2003.
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No. (s)
Add	itional numbers attached?	☐Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
N. Com. A. Croons		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Name: Gary A. Greene		☐ Enclosed
Internal Address: <u>Caesar, Riv</u> & Pokotilow, Ltd.	vise, Bernstein, Cohen	■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7 Penn Cent 12th Floor	er, 1635 Market Street	8. Deposit account number: Customer No. 0300
	PA 19103-2212	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit a
		ID MILLO OD A CID
	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and t		is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
C		

40.00 CH

01 FC:8021

**REEL: 013917 FRAME: 0334** 

EXPRESS MAIL NO.: EV 166077952 US

Attorney Docket No. W1012/20008

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT A. WOLFF, residing at 8 Calvin Drive, Selingsgrove, PA
17870 have made a certain new and useful invention in an ORGANIZING SYSTEM FOR
DRAWERS AND CABINETS and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United
States based thereon on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an office and place of business at One Second Street, Kreamer, PA 17833, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by me during the course of my association with WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, aforesaid and for one year thereafter, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto which have been granted or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ROBERT A. WOLFF, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, aforesaid my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by me during the course of my

Page -1-

PATENT REEL: 013917 FRAME: 0335 association with the said WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, and for one year thereafter, in and to said application for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof, of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or improvements thereon or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention, or any improvements thereon;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent, or any of them, have granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the said application above referred to, or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, or upon any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by me during the course of my association with the same company and for one year thereafter, to WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, aforesaid, and I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other application for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, herein named, fully to secure to WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof or any improvements thereon, and in and to said several Letters Patent, or any of them.

I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with WOOD-MODE INCORPORATED, and its legal representatives, that I have granted no license to make or sell the said invention, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in the said invention has not been encumbered, that I then had good right and title in and to the invention and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

ROBERT A. WOLFF (SEAL)

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF Snyder:

RECORDED: 03/26/2003

Before me personally appeared ROBERT A. WOLFF and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $25^{7h}$  day of 2003.

GEAL)
Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission expires:

**∆** amb∈

Page -3-

PATENT REEL: 013917 FRAME: 0337